as cash flow hedging reserve in Other Comprehensive Income. While the probability of such hedges becoming ineffective is
very low, the ineffective portion, if any, is immediately recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The movement in the
cash flow hedging reserve in respect of designated cash flow hedges is summarized below :

` In Lakhs

Particulars As At
March 31, 2021

As At
March 31, 2020

Balance at the Beginning of the year  266.57  370.09

Gain/Loss arising on changes in the fair value of designated portion of hedging
instruments entered into for cash flow hedge:

 -  Forward foreign exchange contract  (521.97)  474.56

 -  Currency Swap  459.61  (578.08)

   Less: Deferred tax relating to above  (19.84)  -

Balance at the End of the year  184.38  266.57

Alkyl Amines Chemicals Limited

101Annual Report 2020-2021 Website: www.alkylamines.com

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

An appreciation/ (depreciation) of 5% in USD/EURO rates with respect to INR would result in increase/ (decrease) in the Company’s
net profit before tax for the year ended March 31, 2021 and comparison for the year ended March 31, 2020 is explained below:

` In Lakhs

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2021

For the year ended
March 31, 2020

5% (-5%) 5% (-5%)

Trade Receivables  113.29  (113.29)  151.18  (151.18)

Trade Payable  (145.66)  145.66  (1.27)  1.27

Forward Cover Exports  (103.23)  103.23  (251.31)  251.31

Forward Cover Imports  361.25  (361.25)  83.13  (83.13)

Others Liabilities  (4.24)  4.24  (0.41)  0.41

 221.42  (221.42)  (18.69)  18.69

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the Reference
rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs.

The Company has borrowed through a number of financial instruments such as ECBs and working capital demand loans. The
Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of these interest bearing liabilities.

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 50 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also
assumes that the change occurs at the Balance Sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that